CHAPTER 529—S. F. No. 34 [Not Coded]

An act to provide for the retirement of executive office aides and for compensation upon retirement.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Executive office aide; retirement. When an executive office aide arrives at the age of 70 years and has served the state of Minnesota for 42 years or more, under 12 or more governors, or becomes incapacitated for the performance of his official duties to the extent that the public service suffers therefrom, and makes written application to the governor for his retirement, the governor, if he determines that such executive office aide has arrived at such age and has served the state at least 42 years, or that such disability exists, shall direct his retirement by written order, which shall effect a vacancy in the office to be filled as provided by law.
- Sec. 2. Monthly retirement annuity increased to total \$150; excess over annuity paid out of general revenue fund. Such executive office aide upon retirement, shall receive in addition to the amount of the monthly annuity to which he is entitled from the state employees retirement fund, an amount to be paid monthly during his lifetime equal to the difference between the amount of his retirement annuity and \$150. Such additional amounts are hereby appropriated from the general revenue fund and shall be paid in the manner all state salaries are paid.

Approved April 25, 1947.

CHAPTER 530—S. F. No. 182 [Section 2 Coded as Section 256.151]

An act relating to old age assistance; amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 256.15, Subdivision 2, and waiving the prohibition against granting relief to a recipient of old age assistance until March 31, 1951.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 256.15, Subdivision 2, is hereby amended to read as follows:

- 256.15. Pensioners; Pension; other assistance. Subd. 2. Amount and manner of payment. The manner and amount of old age assistance payments shall be fixed with due regard to the conditions in each case in accordance with the rules and regulations of the state agency, but in no case shall it be an amount which, when added to the net income and resources available to the support and care of the applicant, exceeds a total of \$50.00 a month, except for medical, dental, surgical, hospital, nursing, or licensed rest home care, subject to the following:
- (1) The annual income of any property which is not so utilized as to produce reasonable returns shall be deemed to be the net income which would be available if the property were suitably used. Due consideration shall be given to the current or prevailing conditions affecting the use of such property.
- (2) An amount not to exceed \$100.00 received during a calendar year as gifts or as a result of personal labor, may be excluded in the discretion of the county agency in determining the amount of such old age assistance.
- (3) The authority for the increased maximum monthly assistance granted by this amendment shall cease on March 31, 1951, when the \$40.00 maximum monthly assistance allowance shall be effective.
- [256.151] Waiver until March 31, 1951. Sec. 2. The prohibition against granting relief to a recipient of Old Age Assistance, as contained in Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 256.15, Subdivision 3, is hereby waived until March 31, 1951, when it shall again be effective.
- Sec. 3. Effective date. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after July 1, 1947.

Approved April 25, 1947.

CHAPTER 531—S. F. No. 485 [Coded as Section 273.071, Subdivisions 1 to 15]

An act relating to the assessment of property for the purposes of taxation; creating and establishing the office of supervisor of assessments or county assessor for certain